Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, May 6th, 1915. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-Pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, you are hereby requested to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of 
nineteen thousand nine hundred and seventy-five dollars ($19,975), the proceeds 
whereof to be used for the purpose of operating the Betsy Head Memorial Play-
ground, located at Hopkinson and Blake ayes., from July 1st to December 31st, 1915. 

Owing to the size of the playground and its many features, such as bath house,

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby denies the 

request of the Board of Aldermen, as set forth in a resolution adopted by said Board 
on December 15, 1914, for the issue of special revenue bonds of The City of New 
York in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125), the proceeds thereof 
to be used by the Comptroller for the payment of rent of space on the fifth floor of 
2806-2808 Third Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, from August 1, 1914, to Decem-
ber 31, 1915, for the use of the Public Administrator of Bronx County.

[...]

ing resolution : 

"Resolved, That in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby requested 
to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the amount of one 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125), the proceeds whereof to be used by the 
Comptroller for the payment of rent of the southwesterly room on the fifth floor 
of the premises 2806-2808 Third Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, the same being 
tinder a lease to the City of New York from August 1, 1914, to December 31, 1914,

[...]

York:  Sir-Pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8. section 188 of the Charter, T 
respectfully ask that your Honorable Board will request the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
twelve thousand, nine hundred eighty-one dollars ($12,981), for the use of the Depart-
ment of Correction during the current year, for the reasons and for the require-
ments as enumerated in the following: 

The estimated average population for the four months ending April 30. 1915. has 
been 7.062. The Budget appropriations were based upon an estimate of 5.000.